| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| RECORDATION FOR | COVER SHEET Attorney Docket No. BWT-00001 | | | | | | |
| PATENTS ONLY | | | | | | | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | Name: Better Way Tool Company | | | | | | |
| Breck A. Waggoner David B. Stott | Internal Address: | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) October 24, 2006 | al and the second state Rd | | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes I No | Street Address: 400 Ann Arbor Rd. | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | P.O. Box 202 | | | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | City: <u>Plymouth</u> | | | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | State: Michigan | | | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: U.S. Zip: 48170 | | | | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | | | | | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No | | | | | | |
| 11/585,547 Additional numbers at | tached? ☐Yes ✓No | | | | | | |
| Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | | | | |
| Name: <u>Gregory L. Ozga</u> | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 | | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Warn, Hoffmann, Miller & LaLone, P | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | | | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 70098 | Enclosed | | | | | | |
| | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | | | |
| City: Rochester Hills | 8. Payment Information | | | | | | |
| State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>48307</u> | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | | | | | |
| Phone Number: (248) 364-4300 | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (248) 364-4285 | b. Deposit Account Number <u>501612</u> | | | | | | |
| Email Address: <u>warn@warnhoffmann.com</u> | Authorized User Name Warn, Hoffmann, Miller & LaLone, P.C. | | | | | | |
| 9. Signature: 2 may 2 m | January 5, 2007 | | | | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | | | | |
| Gregory L. Ozga - Reg. No. 53425 Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover 2 sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover she | | | | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordstion Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1460

Attorney Docket No. BWT-00001

ASSIGNMENT BY JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

MIXING LID

for which Assignors have made United States application for patent, being filed concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Better Way Tool Company, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 400 Ann Arbor Rd., P.O. Box 202 Plymouth, Michigan 48170, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefore to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries, including but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, reexamination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee.

| | × 16 |
|--|--|
| — | Name: Breck A. Waggoner |
| . / | (First Joint Inventor) |
| State of <u>MICHIGAN</u>)) ss | |
| County of <u>WAYNE</u>) | |
| On this <u>24</u> th day of <u>Utob</u> | 20/26, $20/26$ before me personally appeared the |
| foregoing individual, who executed the f | oregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that |
| he executed the same of his own free wil | I for/the purpose therein/set forth. |
| | Unnaila C. Ntali |
| (seal) | Notery Public, Woughe County, State of Millinger |
| () | My Contimission Expires: JUNE 1814, 2007 |
| | CHENSOULA C. MTALL |
| | Notary Public, Va. over County, MI My Commission Explana June 9, 2007 |
| | Page 1 of 2 |

REEL: 018726 FRAME: 0731

B. Sta Name: David B. Stott (Second Joint Inventor) State of MICHIGAN) SS. County of UAYNE On this 2470 day of <u>OCOBER</u>, 2006 before me personally appeared the foregoing individual, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth. 101lotary Pylblic, MICHIGA <u>)</u>County, State of (seal) My Commission Expires: 71100 1 sтų CHEYSOULA C. NTĂU Notary Paddle, Million County, M My Communication Explanae James 6, 2007

Page 2 of 2

| Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 19 | 25. no persona are required to respond to a part of the polication Number | 11/585, | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| TRANSMITTAL | Filing Date | | October 24, 2006 | |
| FORM | First Named Inventor | | | et al. |
| FILED BY FACSIMILE | Ärt Unit | | | |
| · · | Examiner Name | | | |
| (to be used for all correspondence after init Total Number of Peges in This Submission | Attorney Docket Number | BWT-00001 | | |
| | | ii that apply | | |
| Fee Transmittal Form | Drawing(5) | Drawing(s) | | Nowance Communication to T Communication to Board eals and Interferences |
| Amendment/Reply After Final After Final Affidavits/declaration(s) Extension of Time Request Express Abandonment Request Information Disclosure Statement Certified Copy of Priority Document(s) Reply to Missing Parts/ incomplete Application Reply to Missing Parts under 37 CFR 1.52 or 1.52 | Petition Petition Petition Petition Petition to Convert to a Provisional Application Power of Attorney, Revocati Change of Correspondence Terminal Disclaimer Request for Refund CD, Number of CD(s) CD, Number of CD(s) CD, Landscape Table on C Remarks In the event that overpaymen order to prevent the abandor authorization to credit/charge Millier & LaLone, P.C.) for an is enclosed for this purpose. | Address D nt occurs, ment of ti Deposit / | I (Appead Proprie Status Other below) Recordatio Copy of Ex or if any add his applicatio Account No. | n Form Cover Sheet; & ecuted Assignment itional fees are due in n. please consider this a 501612 (Warn, Hoffman |
| SIGN | ATURE OF APPLICANT, ATT | ORNEY, C | OR AGENT | |
| rm Name Warn, Hoffmann, N | /iller & LaLone, P.C. | | | |
| gnature Zwy | 2 352 | | | |
| Gregory L. Ozga | | | | |
| ate January 5, 2007 | | Reg. No. | 53425 | |
| nereby certify that this correspondence i ifficient postage as first class mail in an e date shown below: ignature | envelope addressed to: Commissioner | TO or depos | sited with the Ur | iited States Postal Service with Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 or |
| (ar | rie a. Hand | | | |
| yped or printed name Carrie A. H | ood | | Date | January 5, 2007 |

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.5. The information is required to obtain or rotain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the complete application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

| linder the Dee | eaund Reduction Act of 1995 | U.S. F | Patent and Tr | ademark Office; U | PTO/SB/21 (09-04) hrough 07/31/2006, OMB 0651-0031 S, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE licitave a valid OMB control number |
|---|---|---|-------------------------|---|---|
| Onder the Paol | enwork requisitor <u>Actor 1999.</u> | Application Number | 11/585, | | |
| TRA | ANSMITTAL | Filing Date | October | 24, 2006 | |
| | FORM | First Named Inventor | Breck A | . Waggoner, | et aí. |
| | BY FACSIMILE | Art Unit | 1723 | | |
| | | Examiner Name | N/A | | |
| | Il correspondence after initial i Pages in This Submission | Attorney Docket Number | BWT-00001 | | |
| | | ENCLOSURES (Check all | thet apply | <i>)</i> | |
| Fe Amendme Aff Aff Extension Express A Informatic Certified C Document Reply to M Incomplete Ref | ter Final Reguest of Time Request bandonment Request n Disclosure Statement Copy of Priority | Drawing(6) Licensing-related Papers Petition Petition to Convert to a Provisional Application Power of Attorney, Revocation Change of Correspondence of Terminal Disclaimer Request for Refund CD, Number of CD(s) Landscape Table on CI Remarks In the event that overpayment order to prevent the abandom authorization to credit/charge Miller & LaLone, P.C.) for any is enclosed for this purpose. | t occurs, ment of th | Appeal of Appeal Appeal (Appeal Proprie Status V Other I below) Recordation Gopy of Exe or if any addin his application Account No. | Enclosure(s) (please identify : n Form Cover Sheet; & acuted Assignment tional fees are due in n, please consider this as 501612 (Warn, Hoffmann, |
| Firm Name | SIGNA | TURE OF APPLICANT, ATTO | RNEY, C | OR AGENT | |
| | Warn, Hoffmann, Mil | ler & LaLone, P.C. | | <u>.</u> | |
| Signature Drugs 2 gg | | | | | |
| Printed name | Gregory L. Ozga | | | | |
| Date | January 5, 2007 | | Reg. No. | 53425 | |
| | at this correspondence is b as first class mail in an en alow: | ERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISS eing facsimile transmitted to the USPT velope addressed to: Commissioner fo | "O or depos | ated with the Un | |
| - | | e a. Hand | | | |
| Typed or printed name Carrie A. Hood | | d | | Date | January 5, 2007 |
| This collection of infe | ormation is required by 37 CFI | R 1.5. The information is required to obtain (| or retein a be | mefit by the public | which is to file (and by the USPTO to |

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.5. The information is required to obtain or retein a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the complete application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief information USPTO. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Depending Upon the Chief information officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Depending upon the Complete FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS, SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 018726 FRAME: 0734

LAW OFFICES

WARN, HOFFMANN, MILLER & LALONE, P.C.

Intellectual Property Matters PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

Ronald P. Bender Richard W. Hoffmann John A. Miller Gregory L. Ozga Peter J. Rashid Philip R. Warn

691 North Squirrel Road – Suite 140 Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326 Telephone: (248) 364-4300 Facsimile: (248) 364-4285

FAX MESSAGE

Number of Pages: 6

(Please let us know by phone or fax if you do not receive any of these pages)

Date: January 5, 2007

* * * * * * * * * *

To: Assignment Branch

Company: U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

Fax Number: #88 ... (703) 306-5995

From: Gregory L. Ozga

* * * * * * * * * *

Re: BWT-00001 USSN: 11/585,547

Comments:

NOTICE:

This facsimile transmission and all contents contain information from Warn, Hoffmann, Miller & LaLone, P.C., which is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. The information is intended for the addressee(s) only. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, copy, distribution or use of the contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this facsimile transmission in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the original message and all copies.

PATENT REEL: 018726 FRAME: 0735

RECORDED: 01/05/2007